
NO. A08-206

State of Minnesota
 In Supreme Court

Pamela Krueger,

Diamond Dust Contracting, LLC,

Appellant,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Zeman Construction Company,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
 ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF MINNESOTA
 AND MINNESOTA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE**

MULLER, MULLER & ASSOC., PLLC
 Andrew P. Muller (#32467X)
 3109 West 50th Street, No. 362
 Minneapolis, MN 55410-2102
 (612) 604-5341

JOHN A. KLASSEN, PA
 John A. Klassen (#24434X)
 700 Lumber Exchange Building
 10 South Fifth Street
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 204-4533

Attorneys for Appellant
Pamela Krueger

FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
 Michael Lapicola (#286783)
 Charles F. Webber (#215247)
 Aaron Van Oort (#315539)
 Daniel G. Prokott (#310256)
 2200 Wells Fargo Center
 90 South Seventh Street
 Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901
 (612) 766-7000

Attorneys for Respondent
Zeman Construction Company

(Additional Counsel listed on following page)

CULBERTH & LIENEMANN, LLP
Leslie L. Lienemann (#230194)
1050 UBS Plaza
444 Cedar Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 290-9300

DORENE R. SARNOSKI LAW OFFICE

Dorene R. Sarnoski (#212933)
333 Washington Avenue North
101 Union Place
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 359-0050

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Employment Lawyers Association,
Minnesota Chapter*

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General, State of Minnesota
ANGELA BEHRENS (#351076)
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127
(651) 296-3546

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Commissioner,
Minnesota Department of Human Rights*

FABYANSKE, WESTRA, HART &
THOMSON, P.A.

Dean B. Thomson (#141045)
Hannah R. Stein (#0345908)
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 1900
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 359-7600

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Associated General Contractors of Minnesota
and Minnesota Chamber of Commerce*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	2
I. IDENTITY OF AMICI.....	3
A. About the Association of General Contractors of Minnesota	3
B. About the Minnesota Chamber of Commerce.....	3
II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF MINN. STAT. 3263A.17(3) ONLY EXTENDS A CAUSE OF ACTION WHERE THERE IS PRIVACY OF CONTRACT BETWEEN THE PLAINTIFF AND DEFENDANT.....	4
III. THE LEGISLATURE, IN CREATING A CAUSE OF ACTION BUT LIMITING IT TO CONTRACTUAL SITUATIONS, CREATED A POLICY BALANCE THAT WOULD BE DESTROYED BY APPELLANT’S EXPANSIVE MISREADING OF THE STATUTE	6
A. Multi-tiered Construction Projects in Particular, and Minnesota Businesses in General, Rely on Contractual Structures and Corporate Forms to Control Risk	6
B. Expanding the MHRA Beyond Contractual Privity Would Lead to Rampant Liability and Multiple Recovery, Crippling Minnesota Business – Policy Results that the Legislature Wished to Avoid	8
C. The Legislature Also Accounted for Corporate Form in the MHRA; Appellant Cannot Use the Effect of Corporate Form to Avoid the MHRA’s Limitations.....	11
IV. THE INTERPRETATION OF THE MHRA BY THE COURT OF APPEALS DOES NOT LEAVE ANYONE WITHOUT RECOURSE FOR DISCRIMINATION; RATHER, IT PREVENTS DOUBLE RECOVERY	13
V. NELA’S AND THE COMMISSIONER’S ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS ARE UNSUPPORTED	15
A. The Court of Appeals Decision is Consistent, as the Court Did Not Conclude That Individuals Could Bring Suit if the Businesses for Which They Worked Were Discriminated Against	15
B. The Caselaw Does Not Support Extension of Liability to Parties Outside of the Contract.....	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson-Johanningmeier v. Mid-Minnesota Women’s Center</i> , 637 N.W.2d 270 (Minn. 2002)	13
<i>Crist v. Focus Homes, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 1107 (8 th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Costilla v. State of Minnesota</i> , 517 N.W.2d 587, 591-92 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)	17
<i>Krueger v. Zeman Const. Co.</i> , 758 N.W.2d 881, 886 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008)	16

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 363A.08	1, 13, 17, 18, 19
Minn. Stat. § 363A.17	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 16, 19
